Chelsea Thomas
1083 N Julian St

Denver, CO 80204

Dear Planning Board,

My name is Chelsea Thomas, and | have lived in Villa Park for 13 years. | am writing in support of the
proposed zoning change at 3115 W 8™ Ave.

After | first moved to the neighborhood in 2011, my block was re-zoned to E-RH-2.5. In the ensuing
years, | have watched 5 of the original single-unit lots rebuilt as single-family attached homes. In
addition, it allowed me, in 2022, to build a tandem house in the back of my lot, after subdividing the
parcels with the Denver’s Assessors Office.

Now, where there used to be 6 single family homes on these lots of various sizes, there are instead 19
separate housing units, including my two houses at 1085 Julian and 1083 Julian.

One of the most common complaints | hear these days, whether talking with family, friends, or strangers,
is the cost of housing in Denver. It is a statement of fact that the best way to reduce the cost of a product
is to increase its supply. Denver’s only hope to avoid becoming a city like Boulder, where the average
person has been priced out of the housing market, is to build more units, and part of this solution is
building up.

The proposed zoning at 3115 W 8" Ave to E-RX-3 makes sense for its location. It is on a corner of one of
the main streets that feeds into our neighborhood, W 8" Ave. It is also only a block from major bus
transportation along Federal Blvd. The additional height and the decreased setbacks are not too extreme
for this neighborhood, especially as located on a corner lot.

If we can have multiple, smaller (and so, more affordable) homes instead of a single million-plus home at
this location, the neighborhood, as well as the city, will win.

Sincerely,

Chelsea Thomas
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| Your information

Name Preston Rich

Address or neighborhood 840 Irving Street

ZIP code 80204

Email prestonsrich@gmail.com

| Agenda item you are commenting on

Rezoning

| Rezoning

Address of rezoning 3115 West 8th Avenue

Case number

| Draft plan

Plan area or neighborhood

| Proposed text amendment

Project name

| Historic district application

Name of proposed historic district

| Comprehensive Sign Plan
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Address of comprehensive sign plan

Case number

DURA Renewal Plan

Address of renewal project

Name of project

Other

Name of project your would like to comment on

Submit your comments

Would you like to express support or opposition to the Strong support
project?
Your comment: My name is Preston Rich, | live in Villa Park at 840 Irving Street a few

blocks away from the lot being considered for upzoning (3115 West 8th
Avenue). | am happy to support this project as well as others that allow
for densification of our City.

| am a firm believer that more units in Denver can slow or even reduce
the rate of the increase of the cost of living we have seen in the metro
area over the last 10 years. | was born in Denver, have lived in the
Denver metro area my entire life, and am now raising two children in
Denver. Over the years | have seen friends who were born here have to
move away and they have specifically cited the high rents and
unaffordable homes. This is an opportunity to take a vacant lot and
develop it into multiple units which can only help Denverites.

If you have an additional document or image that you would
like to add to your comment, you may upload it below. Files
may not be larger than 5MB.

20f 2



From: Torres, Jamie C. - CC Member District 3 Denver City Council

To: Joshua Mahaffey; Prince, William G. - CPD CE0371 City Planner Associate
Cc: Slavis, Ayn E. - CC YA2246 City Council Aide Senior
Subject: RE: [EXTERNAL] Villa Park Zoning
Date: Monday, February 10, 2025 9:56:40 AM
Attachments: image001.png
image002.png

Joshua, sharing your comment with Will Prince, the planner in charge of this rezoning process.

Councilwoman Jamie Torres
Denver City Council, District 3

Jamie.torres@denvergov.org
720.337.3333

COUNCILWOMAN

*. JAMIE TORRES

—DISTRICT3——

311 | pocketgov.com | denvergov.org | Denver 8
v

Correspondence with this office is an open record under the Colorado Open Records Act and must be made available to anyone
requesting it unless the correspondence clearly states or implies a request for confidentiality.

From: Joshua Mahaffey <joshuamahaffey.il@gmail.com>

Sent: Monday, February 10, 2025 8:30 AM

To: Torres, Jamie C. - CC Member District 3 Denver City Council <Jamie.Torres@denvergov.org>
Cc: Slavis, Ayn E. - CC YA2246 City Council Aide Senior <Ayn.Slavis@denvergov.org>

Subject: Re: [EXTERNAL] Villa Park Zoning

This Message Is From an External Sender

This message came from outside your organization.

Ok, thank you for letting me know. | saw it was recommended for Denial, "Based on the criteria for
review in the Denver Zoning Code, Staff recommends denial of application 20241-00077." As a resident
in the neighborhood near here, | don't see any issues with it and would love to see something built on
this vacant lot. | see that it is proposed as E-RX-3 and we think that would be amazing to have some
mixed use to actually walk to in this neighborhood. Does the committee usually vote in favor of the
Staff?

On Fri, Feb 7, 2025 at 2:04 PM Torres, Jamie C. - CC Member District 3 Denver City Council
<Jamie.Torres@denvergov.org> wrote:

Josh,
That rezoning has not come to council yet. It will be in committee 2/25.

Councilwoman Jamie Torres, District 3
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Denver City Council

On Feb 7, 2025, at 12:23 PM, Joshua Mahaffey <joshuamahaffey.il@gmail.com> wrote:

Also, | wanted to get specific information on 3115 W 8th Avenue, which applied for
re-zoning. Has that been denied?

On Wed, Feb 5, 2025 at 1:13 PM Slavis, Ayn E. - CC YA2246 City Council Aide Senior
<Ayn.Slavis@denvergov.org> wrote:

Hi Joshua,

Thank you for sending your feedback. Please know that the CPD memo you are
referencing is not ceasing single-family home rezoning indefinitely. This is a temporary
pause while CPD develops more affordability and anti-gentrification/anti-
displacement tools. CPD identified that the five neighborhoods in the West Area Plan
(including Villa Park) are experiencing a disproportionate increase in rezoning and
demolition permits compared to the rest of the city. CPD is working on a policy to
address “missing middle housing” (affordable housing between 2-9 units) and
affordability tools for residents and developers. They are actively working on rolling
out this policy, including community engagement this year, which will be shared on
the Councilwoman’s channels. For more details on Councilwoman Torres’ perspective
on gentrification and anti-displacement please see the op-ed Councilwoman Torres
wrote for Westword which was supported by the full City Council body.

Thank you,

Ayn Tougaard Slavis, MSW | Senior City Council Aide

Pronouns: she/her/ella

Office of Councilwoman Jamie Torres

avn.slavis@denvergov.org | 720.337.3333

Sign up for our newsletter!
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From: Joshua Mahaffey <joshuamahaffey.il@gmail.com>

Date: Wednesday, January 15, 2025 at 12:27 PM

To: Torres, Jamie C. - CC Member District 3 Denver City Council
<Jamie.Torres@denvergov.org>, Slavis, Ayn E. - CC YA2246 City Council Aide Senior
<Ayn.Slavis@denvergov.org>
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Cc: Eric Clark <ericclark.co@gmail.com>
Subject: [EXTERNAL] Villa Park Zoning

Good afternoon,

Not sure if this is the correct channel to use to express our opinion on the Planning
Commission's ceasing of rezonings in West Denver, specifically Villa Park.

The recent change with the Denver Planning Department was not good for our
neighborhood of Villa Park. The market is driven by demand and supply and artificially
limiting certain housing is a detriment to our city. Gentrification is a process, good and
bad, that has been occurring since the Roman era. There is nothing that a city can do
to stop a natural process and stopping rezonings here in our neighborhood will only
hurt the residents living here. It seems that it would only increase property values
faster than before if only SFH or the original zoning is allowed. Would this not
create induced demand further hurting the long time residents at a quicker pace?

Joshua
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